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DECI SI ON

JAEGER, Menber: This case is before the Public Enploynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB) on exceptions filed by the CGak G ove
School District (Dstrict) to t he proposed deci sion of an
adm ni strative |law judge which found that the District had
viol ated the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (EERA or
Act)l by transferring a certificated enployee w thout first
negotiating with the Gak Gove Educators Associ ation, CTA/ NEA
(Association). For the reasons which follow, we reverse the

under | yi ng proposed decision and di sm ss the charge.

lthe EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540
ggdseq. Al'l section references herein are to the Governnent
e.



FACTS

The District and the Association have been parties to two
col l ectively negotiatéd contracts over the past six years. The
first, beginning July 1978 and effective, by agreed extension,
to June 1982  authorized the District to inplenent involuntary
transfers based upon a ranking of possible transferees under
four criteria: seniority, ability of the teacher to relate to
present team nmenbers; affirmative action goals; and operationa
needs of the District. |In practice, each school principal
developed a list of nore detailed criteria which fell generally
under the four categories listed in the contract. The
Associ ation was not involved in devel opnent of these criteria.
I nvoluntary transferees were selected by application of the
detailed criteria without objection from the Association.

A successor contract becane effective in June 1982. This
agreenent contained substantially new and different terns
governing involuntary transfer, as follows:

11.5 Involuntary Transfers
11.5.1 Involuntary transfers shall be
initiated by the Superintendent or designee
and shall be limted to the follow ng:
11.5.1.1 Changes of enrollnment in a school,
change in organization of a school or
closing of a school or other work site.
11.5.1.2 To neet legal requirenments of
affirmative action or other |ega

requirenments.

11.5.2 1In the case of involuntary transfers
pursuant to 11.5.1.1 (11.5.1.2 when there is



nore than one bargai ning unit nenber

i nvol ved), the |least senior unit nenber wll
be transferred unless the District needs to
retain the least senior unit nmenbers for
affirmati ve action, bilingual education or
ESL, Functional Strand, special education,
or need for particular subject matter skills
at the junior high school |evel, and in that
case the next |east senior person will be
transferred, and so on.

Both the old and the new contracts contained the sane
"managenent rights" article, which acknow edged the District's
aut hority, anong other powers, to "transfer personnel:"

It is understood and agreed that the
District retains the right, duty, and
authority to direct, manage, and control the
affairs of the School District to the extent
of the |l aw, whose rights, duties, and
authority are to determne its organization;
to direct the work of the enployees; to
determne the kinds and |levels of services
to be provided; to establish the nethods and
means of providing them to establish
educational policies and goals; to determ ne
the staffing pattern; to determ ne the
nunber and kinds of personnel required; to
transfer personnel; . . . and the right to
hire, classify, assign, evaluate, pronote,
term nate and discipline enployees. The
exercise of the foregoing rights, duties,
and authority by the D strict shall be
l[imted only by the terns of this agreenent.

In May 1983, the District determned that involuntary transfers
were to take place at eight to ten schools. At six of those
school s inplenentation of the contract provisions resulted in a
“tie" in seniority anong teachers.

District admnistrators Gary Gark and Susan Roper nmet wth

the principals of each of the affected schools prior to



i nplementing the involuntary transfers. Each princi pal was
authorized to develop a list of criteria relating to
educational needs at his or her school. GCenerally, the
principals developed criteria covering enployee eval uati ons,
bi I i ngual experience and credentials, extracurricular

i nvol venent, experience in teaching specific courses and
affirmative action goals. Then each principal ranked the
affected teachers at the school on a point nethod based upon
the criteria list. Ties in seniority were broken in this
manner in approxi mately seven or eight instances. The record
does not indicate whether all noticed transfers were actually

ef f ect uat ed.

Enpl oyee Rosalinda O son and one other teacher were
notified by their principal on May 13 that they were tied in
seniority and that the tie would be resolved by application of
the criteria developed by the principal. On May 25, the
principal applied the criteria and notified O son that she
woul d be transferred. dson notified an Association officer of
the action soon thereafter. The Association represented d son
in grievance proceedi ngs, but was unsuccessful in reversing the
District's action.

Negotiating H story

At negotiations for the 1982-84 contract, the Association
proposed | anguage to change the involuntary |ayoff procedure so
that involuntary transferees would in the future be selected
solely on the basis of seniority rather than the four criteria
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of the prior contract. The District initially resisted, citing
the inportance of other factors in a transfer decision. At one
point in the negotiations a witten proposal which included a
tie-breaker provision was offered by the Association. However,
t hat proposal was w thdrawn wi thout being discussed.

Utimately, the Association proposed the |anguage which now
appears in the contract. Because this |anguage gave protection
to District interests in affirmative action, bilingual
education and other specified matters, the District agreed to
it. However, no tie-breaking nethod was specified.

Apparently because the school summer vacation was inmm nent,
in June 1982 the parties agreed to sign and ratify the contract
even though specific final |anguage had not yet been agreed
upon with respect to sone of the matters which the parties had
negotiated. This agreenent to execute the contract, however,
was Wi th the nmutual understanding that the parties would
continue to nmeet in order to finalize the unresol ved points.
Thus, just a few days after execution, the parties appended to
the contract side letters of agreenent on the issues of class

si ze, hone teaching and school board byl aws.

The parties had also agreed prior to execution to a series
of neetings to resolve other potential problemareas in the
contract. Association wtnesses testified that the Association
expected that one purpose of these neetings would be to add

tie-breaking |anguage to the transfer provision. However, the



District witness indicated that the tie-breaker issue was not
one of the matters the District had in mnd when it agreed to
hol d these post-contract neetings. Aside fromthis testinony
of the Association representatives' state of mnd, there is no
evi dence of any specific agreenent that a transfer tie-breaker
woul d be a subject of the "clarification neetings."

Only one neeting was held for contract clarification
purposes. VWile the transfer article was discussed with
respect to certain refinements, the tie-breaker issue was not
menti oned. Lengthy delays followed before another
"“clarification” meeting could be held because the District did
not want to neet during the fall when school board el ections
were being held. Wen the parties nmet again in January 1983,
the District stated that it would not participate in any
further clarification neetings, suggesting to the Association
that it utilize its reopener options in the contract if it
wanted to anend the agreenent. The Associ ation never nmade a
request to reopen on the subject of a transfer tie-breaker. On

June 10, 1983, the Association filed the instant charge.
DI SCUSSI ON

It is well settled that a public school enployer, absent
conpel ling justification, cannot change a working condition
within the EERA's scope of representation without first
providing the exclusive representative of affected enpl oyees

with an opportunity to neet and negotiate. Such unilateral



action violates the duty to negotiate in good faith which is
codified at section 3543.5(c). Because that action al so
effectively denies the representational rights of both the
enpl oyees and the exclusive representative, it also violates

sections 3543.5(a) and (b). _San_Francisco Community College

District (1979) PERB Decision No. 105; Pajaro Valley Unified

School District (1978) PERB Decision No. 51; NLRB v. Katz

(1962) 369 U.S. 736 [58 LRRM 2177].

To show that a unilateral change has occurred, the charging
party logically nust first prove what the enployer's prevailing
practice or policy was as to the working condition at issue.
Havi ng established this "status quo ante," the charging party
must then show that the enployer has, wthout first providing
an opportunity to negotiate, departed fromthat prevailing
policy or practice in a way which evidences the adoption of a
new policy having a generalized effect or continuing inpact

upon the bargaining unit nmenbers. QGant Joint Union H gh
School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 196.

In the instant case, the Association charges that the
District's selection of Rosalinda dson for involuntary
transfer evidences a unilateral change in transfer policy in
violation of the EERA. Qur review of the record evidence,
however, fails to show that the transfer of O son was

inconsistent with the transfer policy which existed at the tine.,



The facts show that the prevailing practice during the term
of the old 1978-82 contract permtted the D strict substantial
di scretion in selecting an individual for transfer. The
District was required to observe the fOU( general gquidelines
set forth in the contract; so long as the District conplied
with these contractual guidelines, however, it was permtted
through its principals to determ ne which enployee would be
transferred.

In negotiating the 1982-84 contract, the Association had an
opportunity to nodify the existing transfer policy. It took
advant age of that opportunity and succeéded in significantly
nodi fying the District's policy. Thus, the four general
criteria specified in the previous contract were replaced with
the single criterion of seniority.

The District's actions in May 1983 show that it did not
depart fromthe nodified transfer policy when it transferred
Rosalinda A son. As in the past, it applied the contractual
requirenents, in this case by identifying the teachers with the
| east seniority. \Wen application of the contractual criterion
produced nore than one candidate for transfer, the District
acted consistently with the unnodified portion of prior
transfer policy by having the school principal prepare detailed

criteria for the purpose of conpleting the transfer decision.
The Association argues that, even if the new contract

| anguage on its face does not prohibit the District from



transferring Ason as it did, the District neverthel ess
violated its duty to negotiate. The Association asserts that

t he | anguage appearing in the contract does not constitute the
party's good faith final agreenent because they had actually
agreed to di scuss changes and additions to the |anguage at

post - execution "clarification" nmeetings. Qur own review of the
record, however, confirns the finding reached by the

adm ni strative law judge. He stated in his proposed decision

t hat :

The record does not support a finding that
the District made a specific agreenment to
clarify the involuntary transfer provision
of the contract with respect to

i mpl ementation of the seniority criteria.
Association witnesses . . . could not
support their claimby any specific

di scussi ons between the parties or
statements by District representatives.

ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and concl usions of | aw,

the charge and conplaint in Case No. SF-CE-788 are DI SM SSED

Chai rperson Hesse and Menber Burt joined in this Decision.



